

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.43/2016
Complainant : Smt Rewati Laim

Respondent : The SPIO/ Headmaster, Bekajan Girls' High School, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 22.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

22.06.2016

The petitioner Smt Rewati Laim is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is also absent but Sri Tankeswar Chutia, SPIO/Headmaster, Bekajan Girl's High School has submitted a written statement dated 21.06.2016 that the RTI petition dated 07.08.2015 was received by him along with a letter from the Inspector of Schools, Jorhat dated 04.10.2015. Accordingly, he furnished the required information with relevant documents on 26.10.2015 to the applicant by registered post, copy of which has been enclosed with the written statement. The petitioner was furnished the information again vide letter dated 18.06.2016.

Since the information had been furnished to the petitioner even before the filing of the Complaint petition, the Complaint petition dated 03.12.2015 is without any merit. Hence, the Complaint petition dated 03.12.2015 stands dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/JRT.43/2016 / 22 -A

Dtd. 22.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Headmaster, Bekajan Girl's High School, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785631 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, PO- Jorhat, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785001 for information.
- 3. Smt. Rewati Lalim, Bekajan Nahotiya, PO- Bekajan, Dist- Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785631 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission